Provisions for pensions and similar obligations –  4,181 4,181

Other provisions –  1,330 1,330

Financial liabilities –  241,007 241,007

Deferred tax 21,207 28,876 7,669

 21,207 275,394 254,187

Current debts

Other provisions –  49,159 49,159

Financial liabilities –  134,672 134,672

Contract liabilities 18,645 18,645 – 

Trade payables – 225,870 49,822 275,692

Other liabilities –  9,406 9,406

Income tax liabilities –  13,793 13,793

 – 207,225 275,497 482,722

Total equity and liabilities – 140,972 648,157 789,129

Notes to the consol idated
f inancial  statements

I N S T O N E  R E A L  E S T A T E  –  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8110

Basis of the consolidated financial statements

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position
and the consolidated income statement

The following items were affected by the first-time application of

IFRS 15 in the financial year. The effects in comparison to the pro-

visions in IAS 11 and IAS 18 applicable before the change and the

associated interpretations are described below:

ITEMS IN THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
In thousands of euros

 Adjustment to IFRS 15 31/12/2018 adjusted 31/12/2018

Deferred tax assets 8,498 8,498 –

Inventories 361,887 766,287 404,400

Contract assets – 158,489 –  158,489

Equity – 87,269 159,599 246,868

Deferred tax liabilities – 32,184 – 32,184

Contract liabilities – 6,633 –  6,633

Trade payables 337,981 416,322 78,342

Total assets 211,896 898,513 686,617

ITEMS IN THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
In thousands of euros

 Adjustment to IFRS 15 2018 adjusted 2018

Revenue – 115,829 245,008 360,836

Changes in inventories 116,037 173,063 57,026

Cost of materials 14,605 – 305,748 – 320,353

Other operating expenses – 8,731 – 36,658 – 27,926

Income taxes 19,475 – 1,072 – 20,547

Consolidated earnings before tax (EBT) 6,082 35,662 29,580

Consolidated earnings after tax (EAT) 25,557 34,591 9,033

Notes to the consol idated
f inancial  statements

I N S T O N E  R E A L  E S T A T E  –  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8111

Basis of the consolidated financial statements

The following standards that were to be newly applied from the

2018 financial year onwards had no impact on these consolidated

financial statements, except for any additional disclosures in the

Notes:

 →  Amendments to IAS 40

"Investment Property"

 →  Amendments to IFRS 2

"Share-based Payment"

 →  Amendments to IFRS 4

"Insurance Contracts"

 →  IFRIC Interpretation 22

"Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration"